
McDowell & Rackner PC
o o & o o o e e o o G o c o

WENDY L. Mclt¡ooo
Direct (503) 595-3922
wendy@mcd-law.com

November 6, 2008

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1394

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and one copy of ldaho Power
Company's lnitial Comments on Staff's lssues.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicatecl on the
attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

/r/*,/,/r/o[h-
Wendy L.$llclndoo

cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595 .3922 c Fax: 503.595.3928 a www.mcd-law.com
520 5W Sixth Avenue,Suite 830 c Portland,Oregon 97204



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in
Docket UM 1394 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated betow by email

and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)

indicated below.

Debra Malin
Bonneville Power Administration
905 NE 11th Ave
Portland OR 97208
dimalin@bpa.qov

G. Catriona McCracken
Legal Counsel
Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@oreqoncub.org

Melinda Davison
Davison Van Cleve pC
333 SW Taylor - Ste 400
Portland OR97204
mail(Odvclaw.com

Lisa C. Schwartz
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Po Box2148
Salem, OR 97301
lisa.c. schwartz@state. or. us

MichaelT. Weirich
Department Of Justice
Regulated Ut¡lity & Business Section
1162 Court St NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
michael.weirich@state.or. us

John W. Stephens
Esler Stephens & Buckley
stephens@eslerstephens. com

Gary Marcus
Falls Creek HP Limited partnership
garymarcus@aol.cqm

J Courtney Olive
Bonneville Power Administration
905 NE 11th Ave
Portland OR 97208
icolive@bpa.gov

Bob Jenks
Executive Director
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
bob@oregoncub.orq

lrion Sanger
Davison Van Cleve pC
333 SW Taylor - Ste 400
Portland OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

Kip Pheil
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1
Salem, OR 97301-3237
kip. pheil@state. or. us

Jesse D. Ratcliffe
Asst. Attorney General
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
iesse.d. ratcliffe@doj. state. or. us

Diane Moore
Falls Creek HP Limited partnership
DMoore@frontier-tech no logy. com

Toan-Hao Nguyen
Senior Counsel
lberdrola Renewables. Inc.
toa n. nq u )¡en @iberd rola usa. com

McDowell & Rackner pC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204

Page 1 - CERTIFTCATE OF SERVTCE



Kevin A. Lynch
lberdrola Renewables. Inc.
kevin. lynch @iberdro lausa. com

Pacific Power Oregon Dockets
oreqondockets@pacificorp. com

Peter J. Richardson
Richardson & O'Leary PLLC
peter@richardsonandolearv. com

RandallDahlgren
Rates and Regulatory Afiairs
Portland General Electric
121 SWSalmon St IWTC07O2
Portland, OR 97204
pqe. opuc. filinqs(Opg n. com

Katie Kalinowski
Reachone lnc.
katie@rnp.orq

RandallJ. Falkenberg
RFI Consulting tnc.
PMB 362
8343 Roswell Rd
Sandy Springs, GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

Kevin Kitz
U.S. Geothermallnc.
kkitz@usqeothermal.com

DATED: NovemberO,2008

Carrie Plemons
lberdrola Renewables, lnc.
carrie. plemons@iberdrolausa.com

Jeremy Weinstein
Pacific Power & Light
ieremy.weinstein @pacificorp. com

Jordan \Mite
Pacific Power & Light
iordan.wh ite@pacificorp. com

J. Richard George
Portland General Electric
121 SWSalmon 1WTC1301
Portland, OR 97204
richard. george@pqn. com

Ann English Gravatt
Sr. Policy Associate
Renewable Northwest project
ann(ôrnp.oro

Shauna Pratt
U.S. Geothermallnc.
spratt@usgeothermal.com

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

McDowell& Rackner pC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204

Page 2 . CERTIFICATE oF SERVICE



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY GOMMISSION
OF OREGON

uM 1394

ln the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Open an Investigation Into Electric
Companies Providing Qualified Reporting
Entity Services For Certification of
Renewable Energy Certificates by the
Western Renewable Energy Generation
Information System

IDAHO POWER's lNlTlAL COMMENTS

ON STAFF'SISSUES

I. INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to the October 22,2008 Prehearing Conference Report and Ruling, ldaho

Power Company ("ldaho Power" or "the Company") hereby submits to the Public Utility of

Oregon ("Commission") these initial comments on staff's issues .

il. DtscussloN

A. General Gomments

ldaho Power is currently receiving the Renewable Energy Credits ("RECs") from two

generation projects. These two generation projects are located within the ldaho Power

control area and ldaho Power is the sole purchaser of the energy from these projects. To

facilitate the documentation of the RECs from these projects, ldaho Power has registered

with the Western Renewable Energy Generation Information System ('WREGIS") as a

Qualified Reporting Entity ('QRE").

Other generation units within the ldaho Power control area have requested ldaho

Power to perform QRE service for their generation units. However, ldaho Power has no

rights to the RECs from these generation units, and the costs of providing this service would

Page 1 - IDAHO POWER'S lNlTlAL COMMENTS ON STAFF'S ISSUES
McDowell& Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

constitute an inappropriate burden upon its ratepayers. For this reason the Company has

declined the generators' requests.

ldaho Power understands that the utilities with balancing authority are well-situated

to provide QRE service for generation units within their individual control areas.

Accordingly, the Company is willing to offer QRE services upon request to unaffiliated

generators, pursuant to reasonable terms and conditions.

ldaho Power disagrees, however, with Staff's initial view, reflected in the September

30, 2008 Staff Report, that the Commission has authority to order the utilities to provide and

file tariffs for QRE service. Such service, as contemplated by Staff, is a wholesale,

business- to-business service that is not necessary to the provision of retail electric service

to utility customers, nor does it implicate the Commission's charge to protect "customers and

the public generally from unjust and unreasonable exactions and practices and to obtain for

them adequate service at fair and reasonable rates."l Thus, ldaho Power has concluded

that the Commission does not have the legal authority to regulate QRE service in any

respect. Similarly, ldaho Power disagrees with Staff's suggestion that utilities can be

ordered to provide QRE service at less than cost. The Company can find no authority by

which the Commission could require that the cost of providing QRE service to third party

generators, whose only contact with the State of Oregon might be the location of their

generation facilities, be subsidized by Oregon utility customers or forced upon utility

shareholders. Accordingly, the generators requesting the service must be prepared to incur

the costs they cause.

Nevertheless, ldaho Power appreciates and wishes to support Staff's goal of

assisting generators who wish to obtain QRE services from utilities. To this end, ldaho

Power recommends that the parties to this docket cooperate to work with the utilities in

'oRS 7s6.o4o(1).

IDAHO POWER'S INITIAL COMMENTS ON STAFF'S ISSUES
McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland. OR 97204

Page 2



1 developing QRE service contracts that can be voluntarily prepared and lodged with the

2 Commission by each electric utility. Such contracts would include reasonable terms for

3 QRE services, and would be made available to any requesting generator. Fees would be

4 based on the utility's costs to provide the service. This process would ensure that all

5 generators have access to a cost-based QRE service and that all generators are treated

6 fairly and equally.

7 B. Responses to Staff Questions

I Question No. l: Does the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERG) have
jurisdiction over QRE Service provided by electric companies? Does the answer

9 depend on the design of this service and which function of the utility provides the
service?

1 0

11 ldaho Power's preliminary research suggests that FERC would not have

12 jurisdiction over QRE service provided by electric utilities to unaffiliated power producers

13 engaged in wholesale sales of power. The Company's research on this issue also indicates

14 that this issue has not previously been presented to FERC. For this reason, before offering

15 such service, ldaho Power may wish to request a "no-action" letter from FERC.

16 Question No. 2: Woutd it be discriminatory for a utility to charge for QRE service for
unaffiliated entities, but not charge itself for service for owned or contracted

17 facilities?

18 No. The prohibitions on discrimination in rates contained in ORS 759.260 are

19 not applicable to QRE service.

20 As a threshold issue, ldaho Power points out that an electric utility incurs costs

21 whenever it provides QRE services, whether to itself or to other parties. Therefore the

22 apparent premise of the question-that utilities can offer QRE services to themselves at no

23 cost-- is flawed.

24 In addition, similar to its practice regarding transmission charges levied under the

25 Company's OATT, the Company believes it would be appropriate for ldaho Power's

26 Delivery Business Unit to bill the Company's Power Supply Business Unit for QRE services

IDAHO POWER'S INITIAL COMMENTS ON STAFF'S ISSUES

McDowell& Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204

Page 3



1 using the same cost-based methodology it proposes to use to set the charges for

2 unaffiliated QRE service purchasers.

3 Question No. 3: ls QRE service, except for very small generators, a competitive
service?

4

5 Yes. WREGIS does not specify that utilities are the only entities eligible to register

6 as a QRE. WREGIS states QRE candidates may include Balancing Authorities, Load

7 Serving Entities, Generator Aggregators, Meter Readers and Independent Third Parties.

8 Moreover, the Company is aware of at least two independent third parties providing QRE

9 services-Fat Spaniel, and Viasyn. Both represent that they are certified QREs with

10 WREGIS and can take responsibility for reporting customer renewable energy generation for

11 the creation of RECs for use for verification of compliance with state regulatory programs.

12 For more information on these companies see http://www.viasyn.com/index-3.html

13 (Viasyn) and http:i/www.fatspaniel.com (Fat Spaniel).

14 Quest¡on No. 4: Should etectric companies be required to provide QRE service to all
. - generators upon request?
1 5 -

16 No. As mentioned above, ldaho Power does not believe that the Commission

17 possesses the authority to require electric utilities to provide QRE service to all generators

18 upon request.

19 Quest¡on No. 5: What are the estimated costs for providing QRE services to
^^ unaffiliated entities and what is the basis for these costs?
¿U

21 ldaho Power has not provided QRE service to unaffiliated third parties and has not

22 yetidentified all components of, or all costs associated with, such a service. That said, the

23 Company has developed some information on the question and can provide the following

24 preliminary data:

25 o The Company believes there would be two cost components associated with

26 performing this QRE function.

page 4 - IDAHO POWER'S lNlTlAL COMMENTS ON STAFF'S ISSUES
McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204



1 One time set up costs - these costs would be the costs associated with

2 the initial set up of an individual generator in the Company's QRE

3 process. Examples of these costs would be: Time spent explaining and

executing the QRE agreement, inputting the QRE agreement into the

appropriate contract tracking systems, set up of the specific generation

unit in the MWH tracking processes, documenting the QRE function for

the specific generation unit with WREGIS.

Monthlv reoccurring costs - Monthly, the Company would be required to

g províde personnel and data systems to process the data for each project..

10 A total of the monthly labor costs and an allocated cost of the processing

11 systems would make up this monthly reoccurring cost'

12 o In addition, the Company wil l incur additional costs including those

1g associated with billing, customer service, dispute resolution and increased

14 business risk.

1b As the detaÍls of the service are developed, ldaho Power will continue to develop

16 estimated costs for the Commission's information.

17 Quest¡on No. 6: Should the utilities charge the full cost for QRE service or would the
cost be prohibitively expensive for generators?

1 8

19 ldaho Power begins with the assumption that there is no basis on which the costs of

20 QRE service can or should be imposed upon utility customers or shareholders. For that

21 reason, generators that request QRE service must absorb the costs of such service-plus

22 provide a reasonable profit. ldaho Power has no reason to believe that such costs would be

23 prohibitively expensive for generators.

24 Question No. 7: Should the service be subsidized region-wide on a pilot program
basis?

25

26 No. See response to Question 6, above.

Page 5 - IDAHO POWER'S lNlTlAL COMMENTS ON STAFF'S ISSUES
McDowell& Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland. OR 97204

4

5

6

7

I



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

G. Gomments on Draft Tariff

As discussed above, ldaho Power believes that the Commission lacks jurisdiction

over QRE service. ldaho Power therefore provides the attached draft tariff for informational

purposes only, and will continue to argue that the actual filing of such a tariff would be

inappropriate.

i lt. coNcLUSloN

tdaho Power looks foruvard to continue to work with the parties to this docket towards

a resolution consistent with these Initial Comments.

DATED: November6,2008

loauo PowER Co¡vlpeuv
Bart Kline
Lead Counsel
PO Box 70
Boise, lD 83707

Attorneys for ldaho Power ComPanY

IDAHO POWER'S INITIAL COMMENTS ON STAFF'S ISSUES

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland. OR 97204

Page 6



IDAHO POWER COMPANY

P.U.C. ORE. NO. E-26 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. XXXXX

DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLYDRAFT TARIFF FOR

Qualified Reporting Entity Services

Definitions

Account Holder
A party that has

Balancing
The area load, for maintaining scheduled

the frequency, in real-time, of the

Reporting

all communications to the Company regarding

Attn: Delivery Business Unit

B. Procedures
An applicable Account Holder must execute the Company's standard form Qualified Reporting
Entity Agreement. The Agreement contains provisions regarding term and termination of
service, interconnection and metering requirements, reporting procedures, service payment
schedules and limitation of liability.

Service Gharge
The Account Holder will pay the following charges on the schedule set forth in the Qualified Reporting
Entity Agreement:

$xxx Initial Set-Up Fee and $xxx.xx Monthly Fee

lssued By IDAHO POWER COMPANY
By John R. Gale, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
1221West fdaho Street, Boise, ldaho

Advice No.
FOR DISCUSS¡ON PURPOSES ONLY

OREGON
lssued: XXXXXXXXXXX

Effective with service
rendered on and after:

XXXXXXXX

:i,,: :i:,. U n less oftienivisê-ffiec'',',,,,,u,, n * = ag¡HHinents Ëfiou

lt¡lllJal$Hr#Ëùüver Com pa ny,rlH,Gjjîtsöx 
70

Boise lD 83707

(N)

(N)


