

WENDY L. McIndoo Direct (503) 595-3922 wendy@mcd-law.com

November 6, 2008

# VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Wendy McDudov

Re: Docket No. UM 1394

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and one copy of Idaho Power Company's Initial Comments on Staff's Issues.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Wendy L. McIndoo

cc: Service List

1	CERTIFIC	ATE OF SERVICE
2	I hereby certify that I served a tru	e and correct copy of the foregoing document in
3	Docket UM 1394 on the following named	person(s) on the date indicated below by email
4	and first-class mail addressed to said	person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)
5	indicated below.	
6	·	
7	Debra Malin Bonneville Power Administration 905 NE 11th Ave	J Courtney Olive Bonneville Power Administration 905 NE 11th Ave
8	Portland OR 97208 djmalin@bpa.gov	Portland OR 97208 icolive@bpa.gov
	G. Catriona McCracken	Bob Jenks
10	Legal Counsel Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon	Executive Director
11	catriona@oregoncub.org	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon bob@oregoncub.org
12	Melinda Davison Davison Van Cleve PC	Irion Sanger
13	333 SW Taylor - Ste 400	Davison Van Cleve PC 333 SW Taylor - Ste 400
14	Portland OR 97204 <u>mail@dvclaw.com</u>	Portland OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com
15	Lisa C. Schwartz Public Utility Commission of Oregon	Kip Pheil Oregon Department of Energy
16	Po Box 2148 Salem, OR 97301	625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1 Salem, OR 97301-3737
17	lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us	kip.pheil@state.or.us
18	Michael T. Weirich Department Of Justice	Jesse D. Ratcliffe
19	Regulated Utility & Business Section 1162 Court St NE	Asst. Attorney General 1162 Court Street NE
20	Salem, OR 97301-4096 michael.weirich@state.or.us	Salem, OR 97301-4096 jesse.d.ratcliffe@doj.state.or.us
21	John W. Stephens	Diane Moore
22	Esler Stephens & Buckley stephens@eslerstephens.com	Falls Creek HP Limited Partnership DMoore@frontier-technology.com
23	Gary Marcus	Toan-Hao Nguyen
24	Falls Creek HP Limited Partnership garymarcus@aol.com	Senior Counsel Iberdrola Renewables, Inc.
25		toan.nguyen@iberdrolausa.com
26		

1	Kevin A. Lynch Iberdrola Renewables, Inc.	Carrie Plemons Iberdrola Renewables, Inc.
2	kevin.lynch@iberdrolausa.com	carrie.plemons@iberdrolausa.com
3	Pacific Power Oregon Dockets oregondockets@pacificorp.com	Jeremy Weinstein Pacific Power & Light
4		jeremy.weinstein@pacificorp.com
5 6	Peter J. Richardson Richardson & O'Leary PLLC <a href="mailto:peter@richardsonandoleary.com">peter@richardsonandoleary.com</a>	Jordan White Pacific Power & Light jordan.white@pacificorp.com
7.	Randall Dahlgren	J. Richard George
8	Rates and Regulatory Affairs Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon St 1WTC0702	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon 1WTC1301 Portland, OR 97204
9	Portland, OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	richard.george@pgn.com
10	Katie Kalinowski	Ann English Gravatt
11	Reachone Inc. katie@rnp.org	Sr. Policy Associate Renewable Northwest Project
12		ann@rnp.org
13	Randall J. Falkenberg RFI Consulting Inc. PMB 362	Shauna Pratt U.S. Geothermal Inc.
14	8343 Roswell Rd	spratt@usgeothermal.com
15	Sandy Springs, GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com	
16	Kevin Kitz	
17	U.S. Geothermal Inc. kkitz@usgeothermal.com	
18	DATED: November 6, 2008	
19		
20		Wendy McIndoo
21		Wendy McIndoo/ Legal Assistant
22	,	Legai Asşistanı
23		
24		
25		
26		

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON		
2	UM 1394		
3			
4	In the Matter of	IDAHO POWER'S INITIAL COMMENTS	
5	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	ON STAFF'SISSUES	
6	CRECON	ON 01741 - 0100010	
7	Open an Investigation Into Electric Companies Providing Qualified Reporting		
8	Entity Services For Certification of		
Renewable Energy Certificates by the 9 Western Renewable Energy Generation Information System			
10			
11			
12	I. INTRODUCTION		
13	Pursuant to the October 22, 2008 Pre	ehearing Conference Report and Ruling, Idaho	
14	4 Power Company ("Idaho Power" or "the Company") hereby submits to the Public Utility o		
15	Oregon ("Commission") these initial comments on staff's issues .		
16	II. DISCUSSION		
17	A. General Comments		
18	Idaho Power is currently receiving the	Renewable Energy Credits ("RECs") from two	
19	generation projects. These two generation projects are located within the Idaho Power		
20	control area and Idaho Power is the sole purc	haser of the energy from these projects. To	
21	facilitate the documentation of the RECs from these projects, Idaho Power has registered		
22	with the Western Renewable Energy Generation Information System ("WREGIS") as a		
23	Qualified Reporting Entity ("QRE").		
24	Other generation units within the Idaho	Power control area have requested Idaho	
25	Power to perform QRE service for their gener	ation units. However, Idaho Power has no	
26	rights to the RECs from these generation units, and the costs of providing this service would		

1 constitute an inappropriate burden upon its ratepayers. For this reason the Company has 2 declined the generators' requests. Idaho Power understands that the utilities with balancing authority are well-situated 3 4 to provide QRE service for generation units within their individual control areas. 5 Accordingly, the Company is willing to offer QRE services upon request to unaffiliated 6 generators, pursuant to reasonable terms and conditions. Idaho Power disagrees, however, with Staff's initial view, reflected in the September 7 8 30, 2008 Staff Report, that the Commission has authority to order the utilities to provide and 9 file tariffs for QRE service. Such service, as contemplated by Staff, is a wholesale, 10 business- to-business service that is not necessary to the provision of retail electric service 11 to utility customers, nor does it implicate the Commission's charge to protect "customers and 12 the public generally from unjust and unreasonable exactions and practices and to obtain for 13 them adequate service at fair and reasonable rates." Thus, Idaho Power has concluded 14 that the Commission does not have the legal authority to regulate QRE service in any respect. Similarly, Idaho Power disagrees with Staff's suggestion that utilities can be 16 ordered to provide QRE service at less than cost. The Company can find no authority by 17 which the Commission could require that the cost of providing QRE service to third party 18 generators, whose only contact with the State of Oregon might be the location of their 19 generation facilities, be subsidized by Oregon utility customers or forced upon utility 20 shareholders. Accordingly, the generators requesting the service must be prepared to incur 21 the costs they cause. Nevertheless, Idaho Power appreciates and wishes to support Staff's goal of 22 23 assisting generators who wish to obtain QRE services from utilities. To this end, Idaho 24 Power recommends that the parties to this docket cooperate to work with the utilities in 25

Page 2 - IDAHO POWER'S INITIAL COMMENTS ON STAFF'S ISSUES

<sup>1</sup> ORS 756.040(1).

- 1 developing QRE service contracts that can be voluntarily prepared and lodged with the
- 2 Commission by each electric utility. Such contracts would include reasonable terms for
- 3 QRE services, and would be made available to any requesting generator. Fees would be
- 4 based on the utility's costs to provide the service. This process would ensure that all
- 5 generators have access to a cost-based QRE service and that all generators are treated
- 6 fairly and equally.

## 7 B. Responses to Staff Questions

- Question No. 1: Does the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) have jurisdiction over QRE Service provided by electric companies? Does the answer
   depend on the design of this service and which function of the utility provides the
- service?

- 11 Idaho Power's preliminary research suggests that FERC would not have
- 12 jurisdiction over QRE service provided by electric utilities to unaffiliated power producers
- 13 engaged in wholesale sales of power. The Company's research on this issue also indicates
- 14 that this issue has not previously been presented to FERC. For this reason, before offering
- 15 such service, Idaho Power may wish to request a "no-action" letter from FERC.
- 16 Question No. 2: Would it be discriminatory for a utility to charge for QRE service for unaffiliated entities, but not charge itself for service for owned or contracted facilities?
- No. The prohibitions on discrimination in rates contained in ORS 759.260 are
- 19 not applicable to QRE service.
- 20 As a threshold issue, Idaho Power points out that an electric utility incurs costs
- 21 whenever it provides QRE services, whether to itself or to other parties. Therefore the
- 22 apparent premise of the question—that utilities can offer QRE services to themselves at no
- 23 cost-- is flawed.
- 24 In addition, similar to its practice regarding transmission charges levied under the
- 25 Company's OATT, the Company believes it would be appropriate for Idaho Power's
- 26 Delivery Business Unit to bill the Company's Power Supply Business Unit for QRE services

1	using the same cost-based methodology it proposes to use to set the charges for		
2	unaffiliated QRE service purchasers.		
3	Question No. 3: Is QRE service, except for very small generators, a competitive service?		
5	Yes. WREGIS does not specify that utilities are the only entities eligible to register		
6	as a QRE. WREGIS states QRE candidates may include Balancing Authorities, Load		
7	Serving Entities, Generator Aggregators, Meter Readers and Independent Third Parties.		
8	Moreover, the Company is aware of at least two independent third parties providing QRE		
9	services—Fat Spaniel, and Viasyn. Both represent that they are certified QREs with		
10	WREGIS and can take responsibility for reporting customer renewable energy generation for		
11	the creation of RECs for use for verification of compliance with state regulatory programs.		
12	For more information on these companies see http://www.viasyn.com/index-3.html		
13	(Viasyn) and http://www.fatspaniel.com (Fat Spaniel).		
4  5	generators upon request?		
16	No. As mentioned above, Idaho Power does not believe that the Commission		
17	possesses the authority to require electric utilities to provide QRE service to all generators		
8	upon request.		
19	Question No. 5: What are the estimated costs for providing QRE services to unaffiliated entities and what is the basis for these costs?		
21	Idaho Power has not provided QRE service to unaffiliated third parties and has not		
22	yet identified all components of, or all costs associated with, such a service. That said, the		
23	Company has developed some information on the question and can provide the following		
24	preliminary data:		
25	The Company believes there would be two cost components associated with		

performing this QRE function.

1	One time set up costs – these costs would be the costs associated with	
2	the initial set up of an individual generator in the Company's QRE	
3	process. Examples of these costs would be: Time spent explaining and	
4	executing the QRE agreement, inputting the QRE agreement into the	
5	appropriate contract tracking systems, set up of the specific generation	
6	unit in the MWH tracking processes, documenting the QRE function for	
7	the specific generation unit with WREGIS.	
8	Monthly reoccurring costs - Monthly, the Company would be required to	
9	provide personnel and data systems to process the data for each project	
10	A total of the monthly labor costs and an allocated cost of the processing	
11	systems would make up this monthly reoccurring cost.	
12	<ul> <li>In addition, the Company will incur additional costs including those</li> </ul>	
13	associated with billing, customer service, dispute resolution and increased	
14	business risk.	
15	As the details of the service are developed, Idaho Power will continue to develop	
16	estimated costs for the Commission's information.	
17	cost be prohibitively expensive for generators?	
18		
19	Idaho Power begins with the assumption that there is no basis on which the costs of	
20	QRE service can or should be imposed upon utility customers or shareholders. For that	
21	reason, generators that request QRE service must absorb the costs of such service—plus	
22	provide a reasonable profit. Idaho Power has no reason to believe that such costs would be	
23	prohibitively expensive for generators.	
24	Question No. 7: Should the service be subsidized region-wide on a pilot program	
25	basis?	
26	No. See response to Question 6, above.	

Page 5 - IDAHO POWER'S INITIAL COMMENTS ON STAFF'S ISSUES

# C. Comments on Draft Tariff 1 As discussed above, Idaho Power believes that the Commission lacks jurisdiction 2 3 over QRE service. Idaho Power therefore provides the attached draft tariff for informational 4 purposes only, and will continue to argue that the actual filing of such a tariff would be 5 inappropriate. III. CONCLUSION 6 Idaho Power looks forward to continue to work with the parties to this docket towards 7 8 a resolution consistent with these Initial Comments. 9 DATED: November 6, 2008 10 McDowell & RACKNER PC 11 12 13 14 **IDAHO POWER COMPANY Bart Kline** 15 Lead Counsel PO Box 70 16 Boise, ID 83707 17 Attorneys for Idaho Power Company 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

#### (N)

### DRAFT TARIFF FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

# **Qualified Reporting Entity Services**

### **Purpose**

To provide Qualified Reporting Entity service to eligible generators in accordance with the Operating Rules for the Western Renewable Energy Generation Information System (WREGIS).

#### Available

In all territory served by the Company in the State of Oregon.

# **Applicable**

WREGIS Account Holders for whom Idaho Power acts as the Balancing Authority.

#### **Definitions**

#### **Account Holder**

A party that has registered with WREGIS and has established an Account with WREGIS.

### **Balancing Authority**

The area operator that is responsible for matching generation and load, for maintaining scheduled interchange with other balancing authority areas, and for maintaining the frequency, in real-time, of the electric power systems.

# **Qualified Reporting Entity Contracting**

#### A. Communications

Unless otherwise directed by the Company, all communications to the Company regarding QRE agreements should be directed to:

Idaho Power Company PO Box 70 Boise ID 83707

Attn: Delivery Business Unit

### B. Procedures

An applicable Account Holder must execute the Company's standard form Qualified Reporting Entity Agreement. The Agreement contains provisions regarding term and termination of service, interconnection and metering requirements, reporting procedures, service payment schedules and limitation of liability.

### **Service Charge**

The Account Holder will pay the following charges on the schedule set forth in the Qualified Reporting Entity Agreement:

\$xxx Initial Set-Up Fee and \$xxx.xx Monthly Fee

Issued By IDAHO POWER COMPANY
By John R. Gale, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
1221 West Idaho Street, Boise, Idaho

OREGON
Issued: XXXXXXXXXX
Effective with service rendered on and after:

XXXXXXX

(N)

Advice No.